In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the L I Q 1 4
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

e e oite. Notice of final account prior to dissolution

Insolvency Act 1986. in CVL

g

Companies House

SATURDAY

*ABJFTIMO*
1 #93

18/11/2017
COMPANIES HOUSE

A2

Company details

oo o [5 (7 (7712 61

* Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full |Acorn Print & Design Limited

bold black capitals.

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) Michael Robert

Surname Fortune

E Liquidator’'s address

Building name.’numberl Eagle Point

Street ] Little Park Farm Road
|

Post town ‘Segensworth, Fareham

County/Region ‘ Hampshire

e [P (o1 [5] [5]7 D

Country

u Liquidator’s name o

Fllbrenaneld | Carl Derek O e o

Surname ’ Faulds ancther liquidator.

I Liquidator's address @

Building namelnumber| Eagle Point @0ther liquidator

Use this section to tell us about

Street | Little Park Farm Road anather liquidator.
|

Post town I Segensworth, Fareham

County/Region ’ Hampshire

Postcode ; P BWEFFFB

Country

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

Liquidator’s release

O Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator's release.

Final account

{ attach a copy of the final account.

Sign and date

Liquidater’s signature

Signature

X

Signature date

2ol 7

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the farm. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Michael Robert Fortune

@ Where to send

Company name

Address

Eagle Point
Litile Park Farm Road

|
|

Past town

Segensworth, Fareham

County/Region

Hampshire

™ plof1[s[ [siT]p

Country

DX

felephone 01489 550 440
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

(1 The company name and number match the
infarmation held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

(1 You have signed the form.

Portland Business & Financial Solytig#gnay return this form to any Companies House

address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff,

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
ar email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Acorn Print & Design Limited

(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 05/08/20186

Statement From 05/08/2016
of Affairs To 16/11/2017 To 161112017
£ £ £
HIRE PURCHASE
98,310.00 Book debts subject to invoice finance NIL NIL
(98,310.00) Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Value in leased equipment 200.00 200.00
Uncertain Rent deposit NIL NIL
8,970.00 Cash held by chattel agents 12,000.00 12,000.00
Vehicle tax refund 112.50 112.50
1,495.00 Cash in client account 1,495.20 1,495.20
13,807.70 13,807.70
COST OF REALISATIONS
Waste disposal 2,030.50 2,030.50
Specific bond 70.00 70.00
Statement of affairs fee 7,000.60 7.000.00
Liguidators' fees 3,045.52 3,045.52
Postal redirection fee 175.00 175.00
Agents/valuers fees 1,200.00 1,200.00
Storage 70.68 70.68
Statutory advertising 216.00 216.00
(13,807.70) {13,807.70)
EMPLOYEES HOLIDAY PAY
(1,898.00} Employees' claims for heoliday pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
TRADE & EXPENSE CREDITORS
(59,196.00} Trade & expense creditors NIL o NIL
NIL NIL
EMPLOYEES
(139,384.00) Employees claims ' NIb NIL
NIL NIL
DIRECTORS
(104,968.00) Directors' loan accounts NIL NIL
NIL NiL
HM REVENUE & CUSTOMS
(33,859.00) PAYE and NI contributions L NIL NIL
NIL NIL
HM REVENUE & CUSTOMS
(62,674.00) VAT NIL ____NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100.00) Ordinary sharehclders - NIL ____NIL
NIL NIL

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

16 November 2017 11:48



(390,614.00) 0.00 0.00

REPRESENTED 8Y

ichael Robert Fortune
Joint Liguidator

Page 2 of 2 P8 SCQL Ver. 2012.10 16 November 2017 11:48



Help & Advice | Cashflow Solutions | Business Recovery PO rt l a n d

-

Business Support & Advice

Fagle Point

Little Park Farm Road
Segensworth
Fareham

Hampshire

PO15 5TD

Telephone: 01489 550 440
Fax: 01489 550 499
Email: post@portbfs.co.uk
Web: www.portbfs.co.uk

TO THE MEMBERS AND CREDITORS

ME/CFISWIDJIMISHIAJ/ABSS2 14th September 2017

Acorn Print & Design Limited in liquidation

Notice of final account

We hereby give notice to the members and creditors of the final account required by section 106
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 18.14 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2018,

We confirm that -

» The company's affairs are fully wound up.
* The creditors have the right to request further information in accordance with rule 18.8.

« The creditors have the right fo chatlenge the liquidators’ rermuneration or expenses under rule
18.34.

« A creditor may object to the release of the liquidatars by giving notice in writing to the
liquidators before the end of the prescribed period being the later of.—

o Eight weeks from the delivery of this notice, or

o If any requesis for information under rule 18.9 or any application to court under that
rule or rule 18.34 is made, when that request or application is finally determined.

» The liquidators will vacate office under section 171 of the Insolvency Act 1886 on delivering to
the registrar of companies the final account and notice saying whether any creditor has
objected {0 the release; and

+ The liquidators will be released under section 173(b) at the same time as vacating office unless
any of the company’s creditors objected to the release.

South West Office

Discovery Court, 551-553 Wallisdown Road,
Foole, Dorset BH12 9AG

Tel: 01202 712 810

Landon Qffice
S0 tong Acre, Covent Garden,

Low Gost WHL Distriputruns

# Cashsolv™ Debtcol” {} Quickcap”

Uyoe Cashitow Seimtions fntethzent Debt Cafleshion

Portiand Business & Financial Solutions Lid. Registered No. 3830668,
Directors: Carl I Faulds, Mike Fortune, Steve Godwin,

e . P !
Alf aur Licensed Insolvency Practitioners are authorised by the Insclvency Practitioners Association. :,':;’t‘:fr’:;’érs London WCZE IRZ
Fiease e atvised we are bound by the insalvercy Code pf Ethics when carrying oot all professiana! work efating 1o an nsolvency appaintment, As‘soti'\timn Tel: 020 7925 2651

Fax: 020 7925 2652



Final account

Full registered name |Acorn Print & Design | Registered office | Eagle Point
Limited Little Park Farm Road

Segensworth
Fareham
Hampshire
PO15 5TD

Registered number  |05777261 Trading address  |Unit43A
Passfield Business Centre

l Lynchbrock Road

N/A Passfield

Liphook

GU307SB

Other trading names

Name of liquidators Michael Robert Fortune Insolvency Practitioners Association

and their licensing
bodies Carl Derek Faulds Insolvency Practitioners Association

Eagle Point, Little Park Farm Road, Segensworth, Fareham, Hampshire, PO15

Liquidators’ address :
5TD E-mail creditors@portbfs.co.uk

Date of appointment | 5th August 2016 Appointed by Jjﬂembefs and Creditors
Liquidation None
committee

Period of account 5" August 2016 to 14" September 2017

We are now able to complete the winding-up of the affairs of this company, in respect of which we
were appointed joint liquidators on 5th August 2016.

Final outcome in realising assets

We enclose a summary of our receipts and payments for the entire liquidation. We have provided
comparisons of the realisations with the original director projections in the statement of affairs, which

we hope you will find helpful.

Following our appointment we arranged for the cash held in cur client account to be transferred to a
designated liquidation bank account.

As detailed in the first report to creditors, the directors sold all of the company's plant and equipment
prior to liquidation and we were not a party to these transactions. We requested that a firm of
independent chattel agents, Marriott & Co, to undertake a valuation of the remaining asets. An offer
was received from one of the company's directors, Alex Hotston for the purchase of the remaining
contents of the trading premises together with a company vehicle. A sale of these items to Mr Hotston
was completed prior to the liquidation, on 26™ July 2016, with the consideration being paid in full on
that same day to the chattel agents. We did not advise the director or the company on this
transaction. At the date of liquidation the chaitel agents held £12,000 from the sale of these assets to
Mr Hotston. These funds were subsequently transferred to the liguidation bank account.



Due to the nature of the company’s business there was a substantial amount of ink and solvents that
were stored at the premises, much of which was stockpiled outside and could be cansidered an
environmental risk. For this reason the directors had agreed to put funds to one side from the amount
held by the chattel agents to ensure that these items were collected and disposed of correctly. It was
also thought that this would protect the rent deposit held by the landlord of £6,204. Unfortunately
despite the best efforts of the directors to ensure that the premises were left in an acceptable
condition, the rent deposit was not released by the landlord.

Included within the sale of items to Alex Hotston were three photocopiers which were understood to
be subject to lease agreements. To enable the clearance of the premises in short order Mr Hotston
agreed to pass over to the company 50% of the equity eventually recovered from the sale of these
machines after accounting for any outstanding finance attached to them. We received £200 in this
regard.

At the date of our appointment the company had an outstanding book debt ledger totalling £110,000
which was subject to an invoice finance agreement. The invoice finance company, Lloyds TSB
Commercial Finance Lid (LTSBCF'), was owed £98,310 and held a debenture over the assets of the
company. The statement of affairs shows that the directors were of the view that there would not he
any surplus funds to be returned to the liquidation following the collection of the outstanding debts.

The debt collection exercise was undertaken by LTSBCF and they have confirmed that this process
has now been completed and that there remains a balance owing to them of £5,527. The remaining
ledger totals £17,439 but due to insolvencies and various disputes these amounts are not recoverable
and have been written off. As such there are no surplus funds availabie for the liquidation.

We have also recovered a refund in respect of vehicle tax.

Investigation

In our first report, we invited creditors to bring to our attention any matters that they believe require
further investigation. We have also conducted an investigation into the affairs of the company in
order to identify matters that would lead to a cost-effective recovery for creditors.

We have concluded that there are no matters of concern that merit pursuing.

In addition, a report has been submitted to The Insolvency Service as required under the provisions
of The Insalvent Companies {Report an Conduct of Directors) (England and Wales) Rules 2016.



Creditors’ claims and outcome for creditors

A summary of the creditors’ claims and the dividends paid is set out below:-

I Creditor totals Dividend totals
T Statement Claims Claims
of affairs received admitted Total
£ £ £ £ %
Secured claims 98,310 142,811 See note - -
Preferential claims 1,898 -- See note - -
Unsecured creditors {by N/A - - - -
virtue of s176A)
Unsecured creditors (not 400,080 152,659 See note - -
Lb'y virtue of s176A)

We comment further as follows:-

o LTSBCF provided an invoice finance facility to the company suppoerted by a debenture and
the statement of affairs shows them as being owed £98,310. Following the completion of the
debt collection exercise LTSBCF advised there was a shortfall to them of £5527 plus
termination charges.

e We assisted the 13 employees that were dismissed as part of the liguidation process to
submit claims to the Redundancy Payments Office in order to receive their guaranteed

entitlements.

« There are no funds available to pay a dividend io creditors as the realisations have not been
sufficient to cover all the expenses of the liquidaticn,

+ As there were no funds available for a distribution to creditors, we did not invite claims or take
any steps to admit those claims that we received. Instead we limited our role to responding
to creditor correspondence in a basic manner by advising about the absence of any dividend
and where requested, confirming balances for audit or insurance purposes.

Liquidators’ fees, disbursements and expenses

We are required to agree the basis of our remuneration and disbursements with the creditors. The
agreement was given at the first meeting of creditors on 5th August 2016.

It was resolved that our remuneration and disbursements be fixed as follows:-

» For services provided in the period up to ihe date of despatch of the draft final progress
report to creditors on the basis allowed by reference to the time properly given by the office
holders and their staff in attending to matters arising in the liquidation. This is analysed

overleaf:-



From 05/08/2016

From 05/08/2017

From 05/08/2016

Budgeted

to 04/08/2017 (£) to 13/09/2017 (£) to 13/09/2017 (£) total (£)
Time costs 15,832 379 16,211 15,000
Average hourly rate 168 132 167 208
Fees drawn - 3,046 3,046 -

s For services in the period from the following day for the remainder of the liquidation, a set
amount of £2,000.

s (Out of pocket expenses incurred in accordance with the schedule of rates for disbursements
and out pocket expenses puhlished by the liquidators.

Due to the paucity of funds the remainder of our time costs, including time to bring the liquidation to a

close, will be written off.

We are required to provide creditors with details relating io those time costs and the disbursements
that we have incurred during the entire liguidation to date. This is analysed on the attached schedule,
along with a schedule of our current charge-out rates and disbursements policy.

In the attached analysis, we have recorded time in the following categories of work that we have

handled:-

fully explained under the heading ‘Final outcome in realising assets’.

Asset realisations — Taking appropriate measures to realise the assets of the company, as more

+ Administration and planning - Internal management of the case to ensure it is completed in an

efficient manner and in accordance with good practice.

ensuring compliance and statutory filing requirements.

Maintaining the estate accounts and

» Reporting — Communicating with creditors about initial appointment and preparing and

distributing reports.

» Investigation - Carrying out a review of the events leading up to failure and completing the
CDDA reports, which is explained in more detail under the heading of ‘Investigation’ above.

+ Creditors’ claims ~ Corresponding with creditors about their claims, as more fully described
under the ‘Creditor ¢laims and outcome for creditors’ above.

We have also instructed agents to handle certain aspects of the liquidation on our behalf where it was
either more cost-effective for them to do so or where they have a particular expertise that was
required. A summary of the name of agents, the work handled, the basis of the fees paid and the
amounts paid is given below.

Chattel agents

assets prior to liquidation

|—gme and profession Nature of work handled Basis of fees paid Paid
and estimate £

provided (£}
Marriott & Co Vaiuation and disposal of Fixed fee 1,200




Name and profession Nature of work handled Basis of fees paid Paid
and estimate £
provided (£}

J & G Environmental Ltd | Waste disposal Fixed fee 2,031
Waste disposal

We have drawn a fee of £7,000, as approved by a resolution at the initial meeting of creditors, for the
services of Portland to the company in the period leading up to our appointment in convening the
credifors’ meeting and preparing the report and statement of affairs that was presented to it.

Creditors’ requests for further information

In accordance with rule 18.9 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 the following may make a
written request to us for further information about remuneration or expenses set out in this report:-
» A secured creditor.

« An unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in gquestion).

* Any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court.

A request, or an application to the court for permission, must be made, or filed with the court (as
applicable) within 21 days of the receipt of this report.

In accordance with rule 18.34 the following may make an application that the remuneration charged is
in all circumstances excessive or the basis is inappropriate or the expenses incurred are excessive:-

s A secured creditor.

+ Anunsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question).

s Any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court.

The application to the court must be made no later than eight weeks after the receipt of this report.

Further information regarding liquidators' fees can he found by visiting the following website link
https./fwww.r3.org. uk/what-we-do/publications/professionalffees

Conclusion

We hope the contents of this account have provided you with a clear and detailed explanation of the
conduct of the winding up. If you have any queries or require further explanations or further
information, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Michael Fortune
Joint Liquidator

Attachments

* Summary of receipis and paymentis
= SIP 9 from 05/08/2016 to 04/08/2017
e SIP 9 from 05/08/2017 to 13/09/2017
* Schedule of charge out rate



Acorn Print & Design Limited
(In Ligquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts and Payments

RECEIPTS Statement From 05/08/2016 From 05/08/2017 From 05/08/2016
of Affairs To 04/08/2017 To 14/09/2017 To 14/09/2017
£ £ £ £
Cash in client account 1,495.00 1,495.20 - 1,495.20
Cash held by chattel agents 9,970.00 12,000.00 - 12,000.00
Rent deposit Uncertain - - -
Value in leased equipment Uncertain 200.00 - 200.00
Book debts subject to invoice finance Nil - - -
Vehicle tax refund - 112.50 - 112.50
11,465.00 13,807.70 - 13,807.70
PAYMENTS
Specific penalty bond - 70.00 70.00
Statutory advertising 216.00 - 216.00
Postal redirection fee 175.00 - 175.00
Waste disposal 2,030.50 - 2,030.50
External storage costs 65.64 504 70.68
Chattel agents' fees 1,200.00 - 1,200.00
Statement of affairs fee 7,000.00 - 7,000.00
Joint liquidators' remuneration - 3,045.52 3,045.52

10,687.14 3,120.56 13,807.70




00°099 - £5°99.

000l - 00z 1S00 saWll 7 s204e3as Ausdwon

00'8¢ - QocL abed Jad |3 B|ILIsTR

0008 - 0629l 1eaf J1ad xoq sad 053 (amyose puguod) 2fel0)g

o0'0Zl - oo'ove Bugsaw Jad 0713 adly Wwooy

00’5l - GO'/¢€ alel pasibe swolsnoy g anusaay |NH abeay

00 06L - 80°/8 Adoo Jad dpi Bunund pue BuiAdooojoud

00 /€7 - 068°GZZ abeised sawn ¢ Alsuonels pue afelsod

3 3 3

pojewn)sa pied panioaoe sjuawsasingsiq z Alobajen

|ejo 1ejoL lejol

26'SP0'e pewIe|D seo4 [B}0L

8¥°'602 00°000'S1 00°¢s L1799} 05'0L2°91 0Z°16 0L0g 09°¢¢ 0g02 ozv 18301
Y A 00008} 00'L 8228l 00'868'C 06'Gl 0L'g DE'S 08¢ L0 Buipodey
G/.'8le 00006 0091 #9981 Q0'seL' 09'%L oFv 009 08¢ ce'L sucnefisanu|
D0'GLL 00°00G'S 0002 ¥C0S1 00'6EL'S 0z'8t 08'v2 0c9 069 0E0 SIOYURBID
Q0eee 00°00S'y 00°0¢C 9B'ZG1 00'895°C 08'9L 09'¢Cl 080 08’1 06t Buiuueld pue uonensiuLpy
00002 000002 000l L6¥EI 06'08C'C 0LV oze 09t 06t - S19SSE JO UCHESIERY
(3) o124 {3)3s02 2w} sanoy [ejo] [(3) 9kl (3)3s00 swi} sinoy|ejol |(peis poddns sjeuoissajoid Jabieueyy tauled yom Jo AloBajen

Aunoy abesaay

Alnoy abeaoay

pejewsy

[EMOY

pue SjuR}SISSY JOIUSS JSYIO

210g Jequisidss iyl 01 910z 1snbny yig woi

AlBLILnsS 1502 pue awl] 6418

panwiy ubiseq @ juld WIooY



00°099 - AN 4V - ZEV9L
QoclL - 00¢ - 00¢ 1800 S8 sayo.less Aueduwon
00'8¢ - ooel - ooel abed Jad |3 3|IUnSoE
0008 - 0szZ9l - 0629l Jeaf jad xoq Jad 063 (anjyo.e puepod) ebeloig
00°0ZtL - 00'0%Z - 00°0vZ Bunesu! jad 0z13 ally wooy
00°GL - S0°.LE - GO'LE gjel povlbe swosny  anusiey INH abeajiiy
00061 - 8598 - 89698 Adoo Jad dg| Bunuud pue SuiAdoosoioyd
00°LE2 - BlL'¥Zc - 8l 'tee obelsod sewi ¢ Aauonels pue sbeyscd
3 3 3 3 3
pajewi)sa pied paniaoe pouad poad sjuawasingsiq g Aobajen
iejol jejoL jejor ui pied ul pantayy
- pawie|d soo [ejoL
81’502 00°000°'G1 00'es 68'191 00'2¢8'G1 0€'¥6 0L'Ly (1] A4 0002 0Z'y 1B301
g ¥le 00°006'} 0oL 02'¥81 060222 00'Sl 08t GL's 0L'e QL0 Bupioday
G/'8L¢S 00°008'e 009l 9981 00°62.L'2 09'PL or'v 009 06'¢ 0g’L suonebisaaul
00'8/L 00°00G'e 00'0Z GG0G) 00'90.'G 06°LE 0§'¥2 0C9 06'e Q€0 sloypal)
00'see 00°00G'v 00'0¢ ZCegl 08 L6¥'C Qeal A’ 0g'Q 0Ll Q8°L Buiuueld pue uonensuILLRY
00°00¢ 00°000'2 0001 A4 O0'EEL'E 0670} OL¢ 09'€ 08'v - S}9SSE JO UONBS|iESY
(3) oyed {3) 1309 awii] sinoy [e10] [{3F) a3k {3) 1s00 aw[] ssnoy |ejo]l |Yels woddns sjeuoissajosd Jabeuep Jeuled wiom jo AioBajen

Alanoy afesany

Aunoy oBeiaay

puUe SJUB)SISSY I0IUAS 1AI0

psjewnsg

[EenioY

£10Z ¥snbny yiy 101 910z 1snBny Ui 1woi
AIBUWILWINS 1S02 pUB BWI] 6dIS

paywi] ubisaq B Julld uiody



Portland Business & Financial Solutions

Fees and disbursements policies

Fee policy

In line with most practices, we normally calculate our fees on the basis of the time spent by each
member of staff. We are prepared to calculate fees as a percentage of realisations or as a fixed fee
by special arrangement only where the circumstances warrant it.  Where the assignment relates to an
insolvency appointment, we are normally required to obtain a resolution from creditors approving the
basis of calculation.

Staff of the appropriate grades, are allocated to each task on each assignment, according to the size
and complexity of the matter, and they record their time in six minute units. Where the fee is to be
calculated on the basis of time spent, cost rates for each grade are then used to evaluate the fee.
The effectively hourly rates are currently as follows:-

Cost per hour (£)

Director/office holder 325
London Principal 325
Associate 325
Client director 265
Case manager 210
Case administrator 175
Administrator 110
Cashiers 110
Support staff 75

These rates apply with effect from 1™ October 2014, They are reviewed periodically, typically every 1-
2 years, and could therefore increase during any particular assignment.

Disbursement policy
Category 1 — no approval required

Where expenses are incurred through third parties specifically in respect of the assignment, they
are recharged to the case as incurred, for example statutory advertising, external room hire, fidelity
hond, rail travel and external storage. These are defined as category 1 disbursements in SIP9 and

approval is not required.

Category 2 - approval required

Other expenses can be recharged to the assignment based on a share or allocation of a cost that
Portland incurs centrally. These are defined as category 2 disbursements in SIP 9 and approval is
required. Typically such expenses and the method of allocation are as follows:-

Postage and stationery - Three times postage cost
Photocopying and printing - 10p per copy

Facsimile - £1 per page

Mileage - HM Revenue and Customs agreed rate
Room hire - £120 per meeting

Storage {Portiand archive) - £50 per box per year

Company searches - Two times cost

Virtual meeting/conference call - £10 per meeting/call

Debt collection fees* - Details below

* Portland Legal Debt Collection Limited, trading as Debtcol, is an associated company of Portland
Business & Financial Solutions. Where it is deemed appropriate, having considered the cost
effectiveness and expertise required this firm may be instructed to pursue outstanding debts.
Commercial fees will be agreed on a percentage of realisation basis taking into account the
complexity and age of the debt. Rates will be agreed on a commercial basis and will range
between 5-25%. Specific recharges for necessary disbursements are recharged at cost.



